Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA)  -12,444 168,110  -36,330

119,336

Depreciations and amortisations [A], [B] -10,204 -145,250  33,891

-121,563

Impairment loss on vessels  -2,910 -  -

-2,910

Gain/(loss) from sale of vessels, net  4,252 -  -

4,252

Share of Joint Ventures’ profit after tax  -7,088 -  -

-7,088

Operating profit (EBIT)  -28,394 22,860  -2,439

-7,973

Share of associates’ profit after tax  -310 -  -335

-645

Financial income [A] 1,524 3,467  -

4,990

Financial expenses [A] -1,987 -23,397  8,958

-16,426

Profit/loss before tax  -29,167 2,930  6,183

-20,054

Tax  -2,664 -  138

-2,526

Profit/loss for the period – continuing operations  -31,831 2,930  6,321

-22,580

Profit/loss for the period – discontinuing operations [C] - -  -6,321

-6,321

Profit/loss for the period  -31,831 2,930  -

-28,901

   ULTRANAV DENMARK ANNUAL REPORT 2021   NOTES | PAGE 33

1.3 FIRST TIME ADOPTION (CONTINUED)

ASSETS

Note

Balance sheet at 31 December 2020  Balance sheet at 1 January 2020

Local GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Local GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Goodwill & contractual rights [B] 6,612 30,168 36,780 12,694 28,661 41,355

Vessels & right-of-use assets [C], [A] 57,445 478,299 535,744 68,461 557,310 625,771

Fixtures, fittings, and equipment  731 - 731 814 - 814

Intangible & Tangible assets  64,788 508,467 573,255 81,969 585,971 667,940

Investments in associates  2,160 - 2,160 2,031 - 2,031

Investments in Joint Ventures  18,191 - 18,191 25,279 - 25,279

Loans receivable from related companies  4,837 - 4,837 2,691 - 2,691

Derivative financial instruments  188 - 188 1,408 - 1,408

Receivable from subleases [A] - 13,550 13,550 - 25,836 25,836

Deposits  386 - 386 - - -

Financial assets, non-current  25,762 13,550 39,312 31,409 25,836 57,245

Total non-current assets  90,550 522,017 612,567 113,378 611,807 725,185

Inventories  19,851 - 19,851 29,804 - 29,804

Trade and other receivables  70,593 - 70,593 71,993 - 71,993

Receivables and loans from related companies  1,897 - 1,897 1,564 - 1,564

Receivable from subleases [A] - 12,297 12,297 - 11,331 11,331

Prepayments  22,021 - 22,021 15,199 - 15,199

Derivative financial instruments  3,483 - 3,483 1,312 - 1,312

Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash  82,857 - 82,857 94,276 - 94,276

Assets classified as held for sale [C] - 15,900 15,900 - 5,630 5,630

Total current assets  200,702 28,197 228,899 214,148 16,961 231,109

TOTAL ASSETS  291,252 550,214 841,466 327,526 628,768 956,294

   ULTRANAV DENMARK ANNUAL REPORT 2021   NOTES | PAGE 34

1.3 FIRST TIME ADOPTION (CONTINUED)

LIABILITIES

USD thousands Note

Balance sheet at 31 December 2020  Balance sheet at 1 January 2020

Local GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Local GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Share capital  20,577 - 20,577 20,577 - 20,577

Retained earnings  140,188 395 140,583 171,379 -3,063 168,316

Other reserves  -3,170 1,632 -1,538 -6,528 2,258 -4,270

Total equity of majority interests  157,595 2,027 159,622 185,428 -805 184,623

Non-controlling interest  4,479 -369 4,110 5,385 -481 4,904

Total Equity* [A], [C] 162,074 1,658 163,732 190,813 -1,286 189,527

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  18,175 - 18,175 28,486 - 28,486

Lease liabilities [A] - 385,395 385,395 - 469,776 469,776

Derivative financial instruments  3,063 - 3,063 1,763 - 1,763

Total non-current liabilities  21,238 385,395 406,633 30,249 469,776 500,025

Trade and other payables  88,120 -17 88,103 87,948 - 87,948

Payables to related companies  4,501 - 4,501 8,412 - 8,412

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  11,245 - 11,245 3,699 - 3,699

Lease liabilities [A] - 163,167 163,167 - 160,278 160,278

Derivative financial instruments  2,273 - 2,273 5,430 - 5,430

Income tax payable  1,812 - 1,812 975 - 975

Total current liabilities  107,951 163,150 271,101 106,464 160,278 266,742

Total liabilities  129,189 548,545 677,734 136,713 630,055 766,767

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  291,263 550,203 841,466 327,526 628,769 956,294

*The change in the opening balance of the equity as of 1 January 2020 was driven by a decrease from the adoption of IFRS 16 of USD 29,957 thousands (USD 28,523 thousands as of 31 december
2020), partly offset by an increase due to reversal of amortisations on goodwill of USD 28,661 thousands (USD 30,168 thousands as of 31 December 2020).

   ULTRANAV DENMARK ANNUAL REPORT 2021   NOTES | PAGE 35

SECTION 2: PROFIT OR LOSS

2.1 Revenues

2.2 Vessel operating costs and voyage related expenses

2.3 Staff costs

2.4 Tax

2.5 Discontinuing operations

   ULTRANAV DENMARK ANNUAL REPORT 2021   NOTES | PAGE 36